
Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong

Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no

representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability

whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of

the contents of this announcement.

Okura Holdings Limited
(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 01655)

DISCLOSEABLE TRANSACTION

FURTHER AMENDMENTS TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS

OF THE 2ND SERIES BOND

FURTHER AMENDMENTS TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE 2ND

SERIES BOND

On 25 January 2024, the Company (as the subscriber), Sinwa (as the issuer) and the

Guarantor (as the guarantor) entered into the 6th Amendment Agreement to (i) further

extend the maturity/redemption date of the 2nd Series Bond (having a principal

amount and face value of JPY500 million) from 31 January 2024 to the 6th Extended

Redemption Date (being 31 January 2027), and (ii) specify that the interest (being

4.00% per annum) accrued from the day following the 6th Interest Payment Date

(being 31 January 2024) to the 6th Extended Redemption Date (inclusive of that date)

shall be payable annually on or before 31 January 2025, 31 January 2026 and the 6th

Extended Redemption Date.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As one or more of the applicable percentage ratios (as defined under the Listing Rules)

in respect of the transactions contemplated under the 6th Amendment Agreement

exceed 5% but are all below 25%, the entering into of the 6th Amendment Agreement

constitutes a disclosable transaction of the Company and is subject to the reporting

and announcement requirements, but is exempt from the shareholders’ approval

requirement, under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules.

– 1 –



References are made to (i) the announcement (the ‘‘Initial Announcement’’) of Okura

Holdings Limited (the ‘‘Company’’) dated 26 July 2018 in relation to the subscription of

the 1st series bond (the ‘‘1st Series Bond’’) and the 2nd series bond (the ‘‘2nd Series

Bond’’) having a face value of JPY500 million each pursuant to the Bond Agreements,

and (ii) the subsequent announcements of the Company dated 25 January 2019, 24

January 2020, 25 January 2021, 25 January 2022 and 27 January 2023 (the ‘‘Subsequent

Announcements’’, together with the Initial Announcement, the ‘‘Announcements’’) in

relation to, among other things, the extension of the maturity/redemption date (the

‘‘Previous Extensions’’) and change of interest rate of the 2nd Series Bond subscribed by

the Company under the 2nd Series Bond Agreement. Unless otherwise defined,

capitalised terms used herein shall have the same meanings as those defined in the

Announcements.

BACKGROUND

On 26 July 2018, the Company (as the subscriber) and Sinwa Co., Ltd.* (株式会社しん

わ) (‘‘Sinwa’’) (as the issuer) entered into the Bond Agreements, pursuant to which,

among other things, the Company had subscribed to the 2nd Series Bond in the principal

amount and face value of JPY500,000,000, with an interest rate of 3.00% per annum, and

maturity/redemption date of 31 January 2019 (the ‘‘2nd Series Bond Agreement’’). On 25

January 2019, the Company, Sinwa and Everglory Capital Co., Ltd. (株式会社エバーグ

ローリー‧キャピタル) (the ‘‘Guarantor’’) entered into an amendment agreement to

extend the maturity/redemption date of the 2nd Series Bond to 31 January 2020 and

include the Guarantor as a guarantor to guarantee the obligations of Sinwa under the

2nd Series Bond. On 24 January 2020, the Company, Sinwa and the Guarantor entered

into an amendment agreement to further extend the maturity/redemption date of the 2nd

Series Bond to 31 January 2021 and increase its interest rate to 4.00% per annum. On 25

January 2021, the Company, Sinwa and the Guarantor entered into an amendment

agreement to further extend the maturity/redemption date of the 2nd Series Bond to 31

January 2022. On 25 January 2022, the Company, Sinwa and the Guarantor entered into

an amendment agreement to further extend the maturity/redemption date of the 2nd

Series Bond to 31 January 2023. On 27 January 2023, the Company, Sinwa and the

Guarantor entered into an amendment agreement to further extend the

maturity/redemption date of the 2nd Series Bond to 31 January 2024.

AMENDMENTS TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE 2ND SERIES BOND

The Board is pleased to announce that on 25 January 2024, the Company (as the

subscriber), Sinwa (as the issuer) and the Guarantor (as the guarantor) entered into a

sixth amendment agreement to the 2nd Series Bond Agreement (the ‘‘6th Amendment

Agreement’’) to (i) further extend the maturity/redemption date of the 2nd Series Bond

from 31 January 2024 to 31 January 2027 (the ‘‘6th Extended Redemption Date’’), and (ii)

specify that the interest (being 4.00% per annum) accrued from the day following the 6th

– 2 –



Interest Payment Date (being 31 January 2024) to the 6th Extended Redemption Date

(inclusive of that date) shall be payable annually on or before 31 January 2025, 31

January 2026 and the 6th Extended Redemption Date.

The terms of the 6th Amendment Agreement were determined by the Company and

Sinwa after arm’s length negotiations and are on normal commercial terms. Save for the

amendments above, all other principal terms and conditions of the 2nd Series Bond under

the 2nd Series Bond Agreement as disclosed in the Announcements remain unchanged,

and that:

(i) the 2nd Series Bond remains to be JPY denominated, unsecured and unlisted,

transferrable only with the consent of the directors of Sinwa, and having a principal

amount and face value of JPY500 million, as disclosed in the Initial Announcement;

and

(ii) the interest rate for the period from the day following the 6th Interest Payment Date

to the 6th Extended Redemption Date continues to be 4.00% per annum, which is

the same as the interest rate as disclosed in the Company’s announcements dated 24

January 2020, 25 January 2021, 25 January 2022 and 27 January 2023.

Based on the interest rate of the 2nd Series Bond of 4.00% per annum from 1 February

2021 to 31 January 2022, from 1 February 2022 to 31 January 2023, and from 1 February

2023 to 31 January 2024, the amount of interests received by the Company under the 2nd

Series Bond during the two financial years ended 30 June 2023 were each approximately

JPY20 million. Besides, based on the existing interest rate of 4.00% per annum, which

was determined by negotiation between the Company and Sinwa and with reference to

the interest rate of similar bonds in the market, the amount of interest expected to be

received by the Company through bank transfer on or before each of the 6th Interest

Payment Date, 31 January 2025, 31 January 2026 and the 6th Extended Redemption Date

is approximately JPY20 million. The total interest to be received by the Company under

the 2nd Series Bond from 1 February 2024 to the 6th Extended Redemption Date is

approximately JPY60 million.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE AMENDMENTS TO THE TERMS AND

CONDITIONS OF THE 2ND SERIES BOND

As mentioned in the Announcements, the Company expects that the subscription of the

Bonds will allow the Group to capture foreign exchange gains and to earn a higher yield.

Taking into account (i) the ongoing uncertainty in the business outlook of the pachinko

industry given the prolonged decline in the pachinko business coupled with the rising

operation costs due to global price increase and the decline in purchasing power of

consumers which impeded the pace of business recovery as disclosed in the Group’s

annual report for the year ended 30 June 2023; (ii) the punctual records of interest

payments by Sinwa under the Previous Extensions; (iii) the prevailing interest rates for

similar bonds in the Japan bond market; (iv) the prevailing low interest rates for fixed

deposits offered by reputable banks in Japan; and (v) the additional amount of interest to

– 3 –



be received by the Group under the 6th Amendment Agreement, the Directors consider

that the extension of the maturity/redemption date of the 2nd Series Bond by three years

will continue to generate a stable source of cash flow and income for the Group, which is

beneficial to the Group’s financial position, particularly when the Group intends to

continue to diversity its income stream. Accordingly, the Directors consider that the

terms of the 6th Amendment Agreement are fair and reasonable and are in the interests

of the Company and its shareholders as a whole.

Before entering into the 6th Amendment Agreement, the Company had performed

various due diligence checks to ensure the credibility of Sinwa and the Guarantor in

terms of their ability to repay the 2nd Series Bond, such checks include obtaining the

latest financial information of Sinwa to review its financial and cash position and ensure

that it has sufficient cash to repay the 2nd Series Bond, independently interviewing senior

officers of Sinwa and the Guarantor to question them on the business operations and

financial positions of Sinwa and the Guarantor (where applicable) and to among others,

ensure that there is no material negative issue on such operations and positions, and

conducting independent background checks and online searches to ascertain that there

are no negative news concerning the financial positions and management of Sinwa and

the Guarantor based on those searches.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As one or more of the applicable percentage ratios (as defined under the Listing Rules) in

respect of the transactions contemplated under the 6th Amendment Agreement exceed

5% but are all below 25%, the entering into of the 6th Amendment Agreement

constitutes a disclosable transaction of the Company and is subject to the reporting and

announcement requirements, but is exempt from the shareholders’ approval requirement,

under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules.

INFORMATION ON SINWA

Sinwa is a company incorporated under the laws of Japan and headquartered in

Fukuoka, Japan, engaging in the business of commercial and consumer finance. Based on

information provided by Sinwa to the Company, Sinwa is an indirect wholly-owned

subsidiary of Everglory Group Pte. Ltd. (‘‘Everglory Group’’), a company incorporated in

Singapore, which in turn is held as to 45% by CHANG Cheng Wen, and each of all the

other beneficial owners of Everglory Group holds less than 30% of the issued shares of

Everglory Group. To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having

made all reasonable enquiries, Sinwa and its ultimate beneficial owners (i.e., CHANG

Cheng Wen and the other beneficial owners as aforementioned) are third parties

independent of the Company and its connected persons (as defined under the Listing

Rules).

– 4 –



INFORMATION ON THE GUARANTOR

The Guarantor is a company incorporated under the laws of Japan and headquartered in

Tokyo, Japan, principally engaged in investment and financial advisory businesses in

Japan. Based on information provided by the Guarantor to the Company, the Guarantor

is a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of Everglory Group, which in turn is held as to 45%

by CHANG Cheng Wen, and each of all the other beneficial owners of Everglory Group

holds less than 30% of the issued shares of Everglory Group. To the best of the

Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable enquiries, the

Guarantor and its ultimate beneficial owners (i.e., CHANG Cheng Wen and the other

beneficial owners as aforementioned) are third parties independent of the Company and

its connected persons (as defined under the Listing Rules).

INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

The Company is an investment holding company. The Group is principally engaged in

the business of operating pachinko halls in Japan. The Group is currently operating 10

pachinko halls in the Kyushu, Kanto, Kansai and Chugoku regions in Japan under the

trading names ‘‘Big Apple.’’, ‘‘K’s Plaza’’ and ‘‘SENKURA’’.

For and on behalf of the Board

Okura Holdings Limited

Katsuya YAMAMOTO

Chief Executive Officer, Executive Director and

Chairman of the Board

Hong Kong, 25 January 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises six Directors, of which (i) three

are executive Directors, namely Mr. Katsuya YAMAMOTO, Mr. Yutaka KAGAWA and

Mr. Toshiro OE; and (ii) three are independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr.

Kazuyuki YOSHIDA, Ms. Mariko YAMAMOTO and Mr. Masaaki AYRES (alias

Gettefeld AYRES).

* For identification purpose only

– 5 –



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles false
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments false
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo false
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <FEFF005B683964DA300C005B0042004E0050005D300D005D00204F7F752890194E9B8A2D7F6E5EFA7ACB7684002000410064006F006200650020005000440046002065874EF69069752865BC9AD854C18CEA76845370524D5370523786557406300260A853EF4EE54F7F75280020004100630072006F0062006100740020548C002000410064006F00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002E003000204EE553CA66F49AD87248672C4F86958B555F5DF25EFA7ACB76840020005000440046002065874EF63002>
  >>
  /ExportLayers /ExportVisiblePrintableLayers
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks true
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks true
      /AddPageInfo true
      /AddRegMarks true
      /BleedOffset [
        14.173230
        14.173230
        14.173230
        14.173230
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


